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PREFACE.

1. JOHN BALE'’s autograph notebook, preserved among Selden’s manu-
scripts in the Bodleian Library !, has been long known and often used by
editors of mediaeval texts. It is a carefully planned catalogue of British
(and a few foreign) writers, differing from Bale’s published Catalogues ? in
two important respects. First, it is arranged alphabetically, not chrono-

]

logically. Secondly, by far the greater number of the articles are followed
by a reference to the authority or source from which their mattér is -

derived. The other differences between the notebook and the two
Catalogues need not be here examined™ The earlier Catalogue contains
much fewer names, and the later is drawn out altogether on an ampler
scale; but the distinguishing characteristic of the notebook is that it
contains the materials which Bale collected, written out with much pains,
but with far less attempt at literary embellishment than is the case with
his published Catalogues. It is seldom, for instance, that Bale here
displays that virulent scurrility which has given him a bad name among
controversialists of the baser sort. He appears in this notebook
primarily as a zealous collector of materials at a date when materials
were accessible which in a few years more were scattered and largely
lost.

It has seemed evidently desirable that this notebook, which bears no
title (except the words De Scriptoribus Angliae on the modern back of the

! Cod. Seld. supra 64 (No. 3452 in 1 August, 1549. The second and en-

Bernard’s Catalogue). At one time the
manuscript bore the mark D. 26.

* The first catalogue is entitled Illu-
strium maioris Britanniae Scriptorum
Summarium, and bears on f. 248 the
imprint of Ipswich and the date 31 July,
1548. A reissue of the same sheets with
a changed title-page is dated at Wesel,

larged edition is the Scriptorum illu-
strium maioris Brytanni¢ Catalogus, pub-
lished in two parts (usually bound in one
volume) at Basle in September, 1557,
and February, 1559. These catalogues
are cited in the present work as I and II,
but I have not made much use of the
earlier ones.
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binding!), should be given a name to distinguish it from the tw«
Catalogues which Bale himself printed ; and I have adopted the titl
Index Britanniae Scriptorum with slight modification from the headiny
of the alphabetical index in which the compiler brought together thi
scattered entries in his book (f. 220), for its alphabetical system wa
disturbed, as will be seen hereafter, through several causes. Th
colophon to that index (f. 233 8) has supplied me with a half-title.

2. The volume was first intended for the entry of medical recipes
but only a couple were actually inserted. One is on the second of the
opening fly-leaves; the other on f. 25, with the note ‘ 1545. per me
Thomi gibsona.” Thomas Gibson, olim calcographus, nunc medicus, is
mentioned in the text (p. 439): he was still living in 1557 when Bale
published his second Catalogue (ix. 54), and is said to have died in 15622
The book being substantially clean was, we may presume, given to Bale
to be used for his own purposes. He appears to have begun by placing
rubricated initials at what he judged appropriateintervals: 4 f. 1, Bf. 13,
Cf19,Df.31,Ef.37,F{43,Gf 49, Hf61,71.67, Kf 117,Lf 121,
Mf 127, Nf. 133, 01139, Pf.143, Qf 149, R f. 153, S f165 Tf. 171,
V . 183, X f. 189. These divisions were plainly made according to
a scheme laid down at the outset. The compiler allowed six leaves as
a rule for each letter, and a double space for 4, C, G, R,and 7. To /
he assigned fifty leaves ; to X, O, and Q four each ; and to X two. The
alphabet ends on f. 190, and the following pages—the book contains 277
leaves—were made use of for a great variety of supplementary notes and
extracts and miscellaneous collections. When Bale had reached a certair
stage in bringing together and transcribing his collections, he discovere
that he had allowed quite insufficient space for the letters R and
The articles under R had already had to run back to f. 150 over thre
the leaves assigned to, but not required by, @; and G had in like ma

! The binding itself, which has holes for been cut too closely, and a goor
ties to close it, is apparently the original endings of words have thus been
one. Unfortunately the side edges have ! Tanner, Bibliotheca, p. 316.
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overflowed on to the last page of 7. Both letters therefore needed
supplements, and these are inserted alternately on the leaves from ff. 200—
216, ff. 191-199 having already been made use of for other purposes.
After most of the remaining part of the volume was filled up with the
miscellaneous notes above referred to Bale compiled an index of authors’
names, space for which was reserved on ff. 220-2341. The entire
book, including all the corrections, is written in the author’s hand-
writing.

3. The design of the present edition has been to print the whole of
Bale’s alphabetical catalogue, together with such portions of his supple-
mentary matter as seemed to possess substantial value. The following

"is a table of the contents of the volume, exclusive of the catalogue
itself. It does not include articles inserted irregularly (such as a name
ranked under a prefixed Frater or the like, or surnames to which Bale
has subsequently attached a Christian name), which have of course been
transferred to their proper places in the alphabet, nor articles which
are entered in their alphabetical order with a cross-reference to the
place where they are printed; but it does include articles inserted
altogether out of order or in a place where they could not possibly be
expected to appear. The portions which have not been inserted in the
edition are printed in italics.

Fly-leaf 1. Miscellaneous notices [app. iv., sub fin.].

Fly-leaf 2. _Jottings without value, with some verses and notes [app. iv., sub fin.].
f. 78 Aldremannus Londinensis [app. i.].
f. 9o Exitracts from Philalethes Polylopiensis ciuis®,
f.114,12. Anonymus, Anglus, Author [app. i.].

1 This index contains references, which ? Forcianarum Quaestionum Lib. ii.,
are not later insertions, to almost the last near the end (Basle, 1541, or Louvain,
pages of the manuscript, e.g. to ff. 262~ 1550).

265. .

[v. 9.] b
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ff. 21 8, 22. Extracts from poems of Baptista Maniuanus*.

PREFACE.

Y T¥lles and incipits of poems by Baptista Mantuanus®, followed by the

titles of six works, unfinished®,

fl. 22 3, 24 &, 25,26, Chronicon [app. iii.].

f. 23 4. Curia sapientie [app. ii.].

f. 258. Speculum stultorum [p. 312].
Scala temporum [app. iii.].

f. 27 Commentator. quidam Giraldi [p. 110).
Commentator quidam Ambrosii Merlini [p. 29].
Commentarius in Merlini dicta [p. 29].
Commentarius super vaticinium [p. 185].
Compendium Monumetensis [app. iv.].

f. 28 &. Christophorus Nolhamsensis [see p. 53, n. 1].

f. 30. Canonicus [app. i.].

Carmelita [app. i.}.

f. 304. Campus florum [p. 458].
Catalogus doctorum [app. ii.].

f 31 Dominicani [app. i.].

Druide, and other extracts from Leland [app. v.].

f. 328 Notice of Henrscus Knoderer®.

Doctores septem custodiarum [app. i.].
Opus septem custodiarum [app. ii.].

1 Theunnecessarily ample spacgallowed
for letter C has been made use of for the
following miscellaneous extracts.

* Two of these are in B. Mantuani Opp.
2, ff. clvii, clxiié (Paris, 1513) ; the third
in Opp. 3.292 (Antwerp, 1576). It does
not seem to appear in the earlier editions.

3 These titles are :—

¢ De ingressu religionis ad patrem,
In primicijs Petri Brixiensis,
Orationes.synodales,
In aduentu Ambrosij Chorolani,
De lacu Benaco, carmen,
Epistolas ad Amoldum Bostium,’

ending with a comma. A similar list of
titles will be found in Bale’s catalogue
of the books he left behind him in Ireland :
I, pt. 2. 164. .

¢ Taken from Opp. 2, ff. clvii , clviii.
(including a quotation from the marginal
gloss by Jodocus Badius), clix 4, clxiv.
(ed. 1513).

® No authority is given for this notice,
which is quoted loosely from Gaspar
Brusch, De omnibus Germaniae Archie-
piscopatibus. It may be found in the
Chronicon Chronicorum of Joh. Gualterius
[i. e. Gruter], 1. 762, Frankfurt, 1614.
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f. 36 4.
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Daretem Phrygium [app. i.}.

Doctores reperti a Thoma Langley [app. iv.].
! Ricardus Thomas.

Mattheus florilegus.

Ricardus Wichewith.

Syluester Giraldus Cambrensis.

Howelus [app. iv.].

Waulstanus [app. iv.].

Ioannes Brome [app. iv.].

Magister Ioannes Alnewyck [app. iv.).
Magister Robertus de Cornubia [app. iv.].
Michael de Dereham [app. iv.].

Galfridus Monemuthensis.

Ioannes Bromton.

Robamus?,

Robertus Auesbury.

Thomas Elyngham.

Drido decanus.

Atto Mediolanensis [app. iv.].

Gotcelinus Bertinianus [app. iv.].

Dialogus de diuite et paupere [app. ii.].
Defensorium exemplorum [see p. 7, n. 2].
Defensor pacis [app. ii.].

Discordia inter Henricum et Gildam [p. 94).
Domys daye [app. ii.].

Doctor quidam Anglus [see p. 421, ng).
Eadmundus Anglorum rex, and lists of laws following [app. ii.].
Dialogus de diuite et paupere [app. ii.].
Expositiones versuum [p. 185].

Expositio in fragmentum [see p. 94, n. 1].
Excerpta ex chronicis [app. iii.].
Excerptiones librorum [p. 173].

Edwardi primi Anglorum regis gesta [app. iii.].

! The following entries as far as series of footnotes.
Gotcelinus inclusive form a continuous 2 See Addenda et Corrigenda.

b2
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f. 42 .

f. 43.
f. 47 8.

97
122 5.
124 .
125 &.
126.
126 .
131.
132.
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f. 132 8.

f. 13%.
f. 138 5.

f. 142.

f. 143.
f. 146.

f. 148.

PREFACE.

Excerptiones contra librum [app. ii.].

Episcopus quidam Eboracensis [app. i.].

Episcopus quidam Carliolensis [p. 444]-

Eulogium [app. iii.].

Frater persecutator Eboracensis [app. i.].

Fratrum in Auenione combustorum opiniones [app. ii. ]

Franciscanus quidam Anglus [app. i.].

Fasciculus morum [app. ii.].

Fragmentum historie [p. 137].

In a footnote is an extract from Durandus Mimalensis
Sfrom ‘Illyricus pag. 682"

Hibernicus [app. i.].

Historia Normannorum [app. iii.}.

Historia Bruti [app. iii.].

Xenophon [p. 277].

Leges et consuetudines [app. ii.].

Liber vel Chronicon ignoti authoris [app. iii.].

Libri dubij [app. ii.].

Libellus, Liber [app. ii.].

Legenda Anselmi [app. ii.].

Monachus [app. i.].

Mum, soth segger [app. ii.}.

Memoriale Beuchampe [app. ii.].

Minorita quidam [app. i.].

Manipulus florum [app. ii.].

Northfolcianus quidam [app. i.).

Rithmus de Northfolcianorum moribus [app. ii.].

¢ Opus de bello Troiano carmine incipit®.

Galfridus Babion [app. iv.].

Polychronici liber octauus [app. iii.].

Polychronicon aliud [app. iii.].

Prophecia Aquile [app. ii.].

Prophecia cuiusdam spiritus [app. ii.].

! This is taken from the Basle edition p. 277, where the exact tit
of the Catalogus Testium Veritatis, 1556. been given in n. 1.
? Continuing as in the first entry on
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Prologus Hieronymi [app. ii.].

f. 1485.  Preceptor quidam Stanfordiensis [app. i.].
Predicatorum responsiones [app. i.}.
Polychronicon [app. iii.].

Passio sanctorum Albani et Amphibali [p. 113].

f. 149. Quidam Anglus [see p. 466, n. 4].

f. 164. Rhithmus [app. ii.].

f. 170. Speculum [app. ii.].

f.1708.  Scotici scriptores [app. iv.].

Scala chronicorum [app. ii. ].
f. 186. Visio, Versus, Visiones, Vaticinium, Vita [app. ii.].
f. 187. Walterus Duri dentis [p. 104].
ff.1874,1884.Vita [app. ii.].
f.1898. ‘Ex Alberto Cranis’
‘Ex Mariano Scoto®’
‘Ex Guilhelmo Sanifurdio®’

f.1908.  ‘Aulores cilati a Joanne Lelando, in opere de ture Anglorum regis

ad Scotte regnum.’

f. 1g1. From the catalogue of the library of the Blackfriars, London [app.v.].
From the register of Glastonbury [app. v.].

f. 192. ¢ Conlenta in quodam philosophorum hbro*)
¢ Medics Angli ex Chaucero®.

f. 1925.  Learned men of Merton College [app. vi.].

Ex quodam opusculo Ioannis Lelandi [app. iv.].

f. 193. From the King’s library [app. v.].

f. 194. Arnoldus de villa noua.

Ioannes Veron.
Beringuedus.

_ Petrus Commestor.
Hamonius Floriacensis.
Ioannes Hispalensis.

1 These extracts have references to 3 See under Wilhelm Sandphurd, in
pages which can be verified in Crantzius’ Jécher's Gelehrten-Lexicon, 4. 123.
Ecclesiastica Historia sive Metropolis, 4 A list of authors and books cited in an

Basle [1547]. unnamed work.
* Probably from the Basle edition of ® Three names only: °‘Bemnardus,
the Chronica, 1559, . Gatisdene, Gilbertinus.’
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Adalbertus leuita.
f. 194 4. Guilhelmus Senonensis.
Berengarius Turonensis.
Guilhelmus de Nangis.
Gerardus de Frachnetto,
Guido Flanochetus.
f. 195. Marcerius Anglus and consecutive entries [app. iv.].
f. 196. List of historians by William Horman [app. iii.].
f. 197. Another list of the same [app. iii.].
f. 198. Y¢Pro Edwardo sexto.
: ‘Britannorum scriplores.
¢ Vates Wallig.
‘Ex loanne Erghom.
‘ Nomina quorundam valum.
‘Scriptores®’
‘Ex Melchiore!
‘Alij quoque!
f. 198 &. ‘Hij constituliones gdiderun! prouinciales®.
From the library of John Whithamstede [app. v.].
f. 199. Guilhelmus de sancto Amore.
Guido de Columna.
Guilhelmus de sancto Amore.
Sigismundus Gelenius.
f. 199 . From the Norwich Library [app. v.].
f. 200, Additional entries under R.
ff. 201-203. » ’ y G
ff. 204-209. ” ”» ”»

! This and the following lists on f. 198
give names of writers only. The first con-
tains a miscellaneous series of nineteen
names ranging from Dauid psalmista and
the Sibyl down to Thomas Surrey. In
one case only is a book mentioned. See
the following note.

% Among these: *Strodus scripsit viam
ad terram sanctam,” with ‘Radulphus’

inserted above the line. Cf. below, p. 334.

8 A list of certain archbishops of Can-
terbury, with the incipits of the constitu-
tions of Boniface, Peckham, Meopham,
and Stratford. The titles and incipits of
the constitutions of Otto and Ottobon, of
‘Benedictine de sta[tu] mona[chorum].’
and of the ¢ Constitutiones Oxonij’ are
added at the foot of the page.
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ff.210-215.  Additional entries under G.

f. 216. ’ ” , R

fl. 217-219.  Extracts from Philip Wolphius [app. iv.].

fl. 220-233.  Alphabetical index.

f. 234. Vacant.

f. 235. Notes on Ioannes Bradforth, Ioannes Fylpot, and Nicolaus Rydley?.
f. 235 &. The title of the ‘ Flores omnium pene doctorum’ by Thomas Hibernicus,

with parl of the publisher's preface [ Lyons, 1555, or Parts, 1556].

Lanfranchus [app. iv.].

Philippus in Costris de Pera [app. iv.].

ff. 236, 237%.

f. 238. Ioannes Balgus.

Note on Toannes Sowle.

‘Ex Osiandro.

Vacant.

¢ De Baptista Mantuano.
Nist vana sit 8.

¢ De Petro Neuolario*.

f. 239.
f. 240.

‘Ex Cathalogo librorum herelicorum inquisitionss Venetiarum®’

Inc.: * Helias Capreolus, Toanni Taberto.

¢ Mantuanus de se, ex Blasio®.

f. 240 6.
Gonzage.

¢ Toannes Brucherius, Trecensis, in Baptistam Mantuanup, De fortuna

‘ Ex Apollonia, li. 2. fastorum®.
Two lines of an unassigned extracl.
¢ Ex epistola ad Foxum’ (three lines only).

f. 241.

Extract from a comment of Jodocus Badius on B. Mantuanus’,

Jollowed by extracts from the latter's Apologeticon®.

f. 241 &.

Extracts from B. Mantuanus®.

! A notice without value. The rest of
the page is blank.

* This list is similar to that contained
in the Cathalogus Librorum haereticorum,
published at Venice in 1554 ; but it omits
many names and adds some details.

3 A letter prefixed to B.- Mantuanus de
Patientia, Paris 1505 ; also printed at the
end of his Opp. 2 (ed. 1513).

¢ Cited from the same letter.

5 Lines 5-7 of the Blasius Cappadox,

lib. i., Opp. 1. 279 (ed. 1576) ; also in the
edition of the Fasti and other works of
Mantuanus, printed at Lyons, 1516,

¢ Opp. 2. 273 (ed. 1576); also in the
edition of Lyons, 1516.

T Prefixed to B. Mantuani Opp. I. (ed.
1513), f. ii.

® Ibid., f. iiii. seqq.

9 Opp. 2, f. cxxxvii. (ed. 1513), with the
marginalﬁ commentary.
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¢ Joannes Picus Mirandula, ad Baplistam Mantuanum?.’

f. 242.

¢ Joannes loutanus Pontanus, Baplisty Carmelitano?’

‘ Philippus Beroaldus, Hieronymo Carmelitano®.

f. 242 &.

f. 243.
ff. 244-251.

Vacant,

¢ Hieronymus Cardanus Medicus, in exemplis centum geniturarum.

‘Ex secundo libro Calalogi Philippi Wolphij, de vilis peritorum

librorum. De baptisatis*.)

ff. 251-253.

‘Ex lertio libro Calalogi Philippi Wolphij, de vitis pertlorum. De

Dominicanis®.
fl. 253, 254. Nolices of palriarchs and prophels.
f. 254 6. ¢ Ex Bibliandro’ [about Helias].

‘Ex Mylgo, lib. 5. pag. 250.°°

Omnis generis peritorum seu illustrium virorum Catalogus Philippi

f. 255.
Wolfij, ordinis predicatorum [app. iv.].
ff. 2556—60. ‘ Ex primo libro Catalogi Philippi Wolphsj, de non baptisatis ')
f 261. ¢ Ex bibliotheca D, Leonardi, Basileg.’
f. 262. ‘ Ex collectaneis Toannis Leland:.
f. 263. ¢ Ex Antiquitatibus loannis Lelandi.
f.2638.  ‘ Ex quadam collectione Joannis Lelands.
f. 264. Continuation of Wolphius de non baptisali [see above, f. 260].
Continuation of extracts from Wolphius [see above, f. 219].
f. 26s. ¢ Ex gquodam registro Guilkelmi Horman.
f. 265 8.  Miscellaneous notices [app. iv.].
f. 266. ¢ Ex destructorio vitiorum®’

1 Prefixed to B. Mantuani Opp. 3. (ed.
1576) : cf. F. Ambrosio, De Rebus gestis
ac scriptis Operibus B. Mantuani, p. 103,
n. 354, Turin, 1784.

? Prefixed to B. Mantuani Opp. 3 (ed.
1576).

3 Ibid.

¢ A list of names only, beginning Am-
brosius Mediolanensis, Aboasar Astrolo-
gus, Achatius Cesariensss, Accursius
Florentinus.

® Similar to the preceding.

¢ The numeral is miswritten; but the
reference is to Chr. Mylaeus, de scribenda

Universitatis Rerum Historia, p. 250,
Basle, 1551.

7 A list of names, beginning Adam
primus homo, Abi vabi solemnis, Aaron
Srater Mosi.

® These extracts appear to be taken
not from the edition printed at Paris,
1516, but either from some manuscript or
from Koberger's Nuremberg edition of
1496, because the opening sentence gives
the author’s name (cf. Dict. of nat. Biogr.
9. 153 f,, and below, p. 22). The extracts
are said to be derived ¢ ex musgo loannis
Griffyn.’

’



PREFACE. xvii

f. 267. ¢ Opuscula Toannis Wicleut, gue misi ad dominum Franciscum Russell,
anno 1552." ending, f. 267 8, ‘ Ex paruo libro ad eundem misso?,

and followed by

f. 264 4. A list of five works unfinished %,

ff. 268—241. blank.

fl. 272-375. Notices of continental writers, chiefly derived from modern sources.

f. 276. English titles [app. iv.].

1 The book which Bale sent to lord
Russell, afterwards the second earl of
Bedford, can be identified as a manuscript
which belonged in turn to sir Robert
Cotton and to archbishop Ussher, and is
now Cod. C. 3. 12 in the collection of
Trinity College, Dublin. There is a full
description of it (apparently by J. H.
Todd) in the British Magazine for 1835,
vol. 7. 532-536,690-695. Bale enumerates
the contents of the volume, which I have
myself carefully examined, in the exact
order of the manuscript, translating the
English titles and incipits into Latin, and
supplying Latin titles where there are none
in the original. One tract which begins
imperfectly on f. 134 (No. 25 in Shirley’s
list of Wycliffe’s English Works) is omitted
by Bale evidently because he thought
it formed part of the preceding article.
According to a note in Mr. F. D. Matthew’s
handwriting inserted at the beginning of
the manuscript, ¢ probably three leaves are
missing ’ before f.134. Thetractonf. 2105,
herestyled De Sathanae astutiys erga fidem,
Ui. 1. Multadiabolus media querit, guibus
hominum fidem. De veritate scripture,
fract. §. Idem, is in fact the same piece
entered twice over,as T. Arnold conjectured
(Select English Works of Wyclif, 3. 186) :
it is No. 60 in Shirley’s English list. Bale
next mentions De fide euangelij, tract. s.,

[iv-9]

which stands on the next page in the
manuscript (see British Magazine, 7. 695).
Having no rubricated initial, it was over-
looked by Shirley, who includes the tract
named among the lost works (p. 52). The
last article in the volume is described thus:
Adducem Glocestrie, de promissionibus dei
contra fralrem, li. i. ‘Jllustyis ac generose
domine Dux Glocestrie! Erga fratrum
mendicstatem, tract.s. ‘A manuum labore
excusantur fratres! Alila)sque scripsit
collectiones contra Dominicanos et alios.
This is a confused account of the subject
of what is a single piece in the manuscript,
the letter to the duke forming the intro-
duction to a dialogue between a friar and
a secular clerk (ff. 212 4-219). Bale, when
looking through the manuscript, thought
that the words Freris ben excusid fro
trauaylynge on f. 216 b began a new tract,
and wrote in the margin De mendicitate.
Shirley gives this in his list of lost works,
P. 50, no. 2.

? The titles indicate five English tracts
ascribed to Wycliffe, which are now only
known to be found together in one manu-
script, namely, Cod. C. 5. 6 at Trinity
College, Dublin, where they appear on ff.
9, 1, 30, 35, and 3. They are numbered
40, 11 art. 4, 42, 43, and 11 art, 3, in
Shirley’s list of English Works.
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Waterford. On February 2, 1552/3 he was ‘invested or consecrated (as
they call it)’ at Dublin, but found his position untenable after the death
of the king on July 6. The news reached Kilkenny by the 25th, and
towards the middle of September Bale ‘ shoke the dust of my fete’ against
those who welcomed the new reign, went to Dublin, and thence took ship
for Zeeland. It is to be noticed that he had his books on board with
him, though he was nearly robbed of them!, He was obliged however,
as we know from a catalogue which he has printed elsewhere?, to leave
a very large number of manuscripts, as well as of printed books which he
has not enumerated, behind him in Ireland®, On reaching the continent
he made his way to Basle, and is said to have lived there until 1558,
when he returned to England. His bishopric had long ago been filled
up by queen Mary, and his successor was not at once displaced after her
death. Bale had therefore to be content with a minor preferment®. He
was made a prebendary of Canterbury by letters dated Jan. 1, 1559/15605,
and died in that city in 1563 °.

It is altogether unlikely that Bale began to collect his notes in our
manuscript until his first return to England in 1547 7. In his comments
on The laboryouse Journey and serche of Johan Leylande, for Englandes
Antiquitees, published at London in 1548, Bale says (sign. D. i.):

Sumwhat more is it than a yeare past, sens I put fourth a worke of the
same argument [as Leland’s], entytled de scripforsbus Britannicis, conteynynge
v. bokes wyth serten addycyons whych I gathered togyther beynge out of the

realme. Sens I returned agayne therunto, by the serche of dyuerse most
ruynouslye spoyled, broaken vp, and dyspersed lybraryes, I haue collected

! Harleian Miscellany, 6. 455, 457-

* IL. pt. 2. 159-167.

* An undated order by queen Elizabeth
for the return of his books and writings to
England is noticed in the Calendar of State
Papers relating to Ireland, 1509-1573,
p. 158, Py

¢ Inletterspatent of Dec.6,1559(Rymer’s
Foedera, 15. 549) he is still styled bishop

of Ossory, but in the order above cited he
appears as late bishop.

8 Rymer’s Foedera, 15. 563.

¢ See the notice by H. Christmas, pre-
fixed to the Select Works of John Bale,
p- ix, 1849.

7 In his article on himself (f. 114 4) he
gives a list of his works citra reditum ex
Germania.
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by no small labour and dylygence, so muche as wyll make so many boke

more, besydes the necessarye recognycyon and frutefull augmentacyon of th
seyd first worke. Thys lattre worke intende I to set fourth also, to the com

modyte of my contrey, as it is ones fynyshed, yf pouerte withstande me not
as it is my most doubt.
The book ends with ‘A Regystre of the names of Englysh Wryters
whome the seconde part of my worke, de Scriptoribus Britannicis, shal
comprehend as it cometh fourthe.’ In this Bale says,

Sens ] returned home agayne from Germanye, where as I both collected

2 and emprented my symple worke, de Scriploribus Britannicis, 1 haue for the
full correccyon and further augmentacyon of the same, perused many librarie:
both in Cambridge and Oxforde. In the famouse cytye of London, is bu
one knowne library, so farre as I can learne . . . Among the stacyoners anc
boke bynders, I found many notable Antiquitees, of whom I wrote out the
tytles, tymes, and begynnynges, that we myghte at the leaste shewe the name:
of them, though we haue not as now, their whole workes to shewe . . .

I bhave bene also at Norwyche, our seconde cytie of name, and there al
the library monumentes, are turned to the vse of their grossers, candelmakers
sope sellers, and other worldly occupyers. . . . As much haue I saued bott
there and in certen other places of Northfolke and Southfolke concerning the
authors names and titles of their workes, as I could, and as much wold I haue
done through out the whole realm, yf I had bene able to haue borne the

charges, as I am not. .

The notes of time contained in the present volume give no certain
> indication of anything having been written in it before 1548. Bale
speaks (f. 130 8) of Miles Coverdale as flourishing in that year, and cites
in the same notice a work by him published in 1549. He mentions
(f. 655) the sermons of bishop Latimer preached in Lent 1549/1550, and
records (f. 112 8) that John Ponet was made bishop of Rochester in 1550.
Now Ponet was consecrated on June 29, and on March 23, 1550/1, was
translated to Winchester. As a clergyman of the latter diocese, and a
chaplain to the new bishop, it is incredible that Bale could have writte
this notice after the spring of 1551. Again he omits to describe (f. 130/
Coverdale as bishop of Exeter, an office to which he was consecrat

August 30, 1551.
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From 1549 or 1550 the book was added to year by year. Ralph
Radclif, Bale says (f. 209), opened his school at Hitchin ‘fourteen years
ago.” The date was 15381, so that the article was written about 1552.
References to books in the kospitis domus Dublinie (fi. 10, 2356%) may
have been inserted during Bale’s Irish visit, 1552-1553. The notes that
-Alexander Barkeley died, and John Mardeley flourished, in 1552 (ff. 2,
105 8) were probably written after Bale’s flight to Basle. Paul Bush, who
resigned his see in June 1554, is still styled bishop of Bristol with
a claruit of 1548 (f. 1435). The account of John Hooper goes down to
January 14, 1554/5 (f. 9o &), but does not mention his death on February g
following. Bishop Aldridge of Carlisle, who died March 5, 1555/6, fam
Sloret (f.708). Other entries appear to have been made subsequently to
the publication of Bale’s second Catalogue in September 1557, which is
referred to on f. 24. In that work John Olde is said to be living in
Germany 3 ; but here it is stated that he died at Frankfurt on September
15, possibly in that same year. This is the latest note of time that I
have observed. Elizabeth was not yet queen when the article on her

(p. 157) was written.

References to published books afford less definite evidence, for it seems
that Bale saw in manuscript at printers’ offices very many works which
were sooner or later published. The dates of their publication are not
necessarily antecedent to Bale’s notices. Still when he cites on f. 1284
a work by Gennadius published at Cologne in 1550 (p. 285), or on f. 71
a work by Robertus Constantinus published at Paris in 1553 (p. 233), we
may presume that he had the printed books before him. When, however,
on f. 67 he quotes Jacobus Curio (p. 245), whose chronological treatise
appeared at Basle in 1557, one may well doubt whether his information
was not obtained from the manuscript or from the author himself.

Enough has been said to show that the book ‘'was compiled from year to ~

year, was begun probably in 1549 or 1550, and was finished after

September 1557.

1 11. viii, 98. 3 Printed below, pp. 20, 472. 3 1L ix. 63,
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5. The manner in which the present edition has been prepared is as
follows. The entries down to the point where Bale wrote his alphabetical
index were transcribed separately on about 2070 pages. These were
then arranged in strict alphabetical order!, disregarding titles, like
sanctus and doctor, and prepositions. When more than one entry
existed concerning the same person, that which appeared to be the first
or main entry has been placed first. Usually this is that which stands
first under its proper letter of the alphabet, e.g. Frater Guido de Marchia
is subjoined to Guido de Marchia. When the same writer is named in
several forms, the form which is found in the principal article is adopted
in this edition, and the variants ranked after it : thus As/redus is followed
by Alredus, Alphredus, Adamus (these two, mistakes) Adclredus,
Aldyedus. A difficulty arose from three causes. (1) While Bale aimed at
arranging his notes alphabetically under Christian names he made no
attempt at a strict order within each letter. (2) Many articles entered
under vague headings such as Anglus, Monachus, &c., were subsequently
identified by Bale, who inserted the correct names above the line.
(3) Often a writer was entered under his surname only, and his Christian
name afterwards inserted. These have all been thrown into a single
series, with cross-references wherever necessary. The spelling of a name
is that which is found in the main entry, and cross-references for different
forms of the same name or different names for the same writer have nc
been given unless some other article intervenes between two forms.

The arrangement of each article is modelled upon that which B
adopted in his more carefully written entries, and occasionally a capi
letter or a comma has been introduced or omitted for the sake
uniformity. The opening words of each work have been placed bet
inverted commas, and the authority appended is printed in italics.
intention was to mark the opening of a distinct article by a blac’
initial, but owing to the irregular order in which he made his es

! The letter  has been separated from v, and x (Xpoforus) transferr
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was obliged to repeat such initials whenever he passed from one writer to
another, sometimes several times on a single page, and even so he was
far from uniform in his practice. As the articles are now arranged
strictly alphabetically, it was manifestly desirable to disregard the devia-
tions from the principle, and to reserve the black-letter initials for their
proper purpose. With these modifications the edition aims at faithfully
following the original’. The number of the folio in the manuscript is
prefixed to each entry, but where the entries are consecutive the number
is not repeated.

Articles which are not assigned*to a definite writer, or which stand in
groups and could not well be detached from the authority subjoined to
them, have been excluded from the alphabetical series and printed in the
appendix. The first appendix contains writers not distinguished by
Christian or surname, who may be classed as anonymous. The second
contains the titles of books which bear no indication of authorship at
all. An extensive series of anonymous chronicles has been removed into
the third appendix. The fourth is made up of what may be roughly
described as collectanea : groups of entries vouched by a single authority,
miscellaneous collections, and a small number of articles which had been
overlooked in making the general arrangement of the Index. To these
are added some stray entries which are found in parts of the manuscript
outside the Index proper. A fifth appendix contains lists of books
in certain libraries; and a sixth a brief catalogue of learned men of
Merton College, Oxford.

6. With reference to the annotation of the work, I began with the
simple design of verifying, wherever I could, the authorities appended by
Bale to each article. But I was soon led on to attempt more than was
actually necessary, and to note any particulars that I could ascertain
about the works mentioned in the articles themselves. I should not
probably have ventured upon this enlargement of my plan, had I not

! The abbreviation A.D. in the edition and ef. stands indifferently for ef cg2., etc.,
represents anno domini in the manuscript, andc.
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At the end of the volume three lists! are given : first, of the surnames
of the writers included in the Index; second, of the titles of their works;
and third, of the authorities which Bale cites as the evidence for his
statements. In the first, cross-references for variations in the forms of
names are omitted where the differing spellings stand in immediate
juxtaposition in the text. A surname added within brackets is that
under which the writer should be sought : thus ‘ Clarke, Petrus [Payne]’
refers to the article Petrus Payne. The few cases in which Bale has
given articles under surnames without any Christian names are also
included in this list.

7. After I had printed a small portion of the book it became evident
to me that it would be a great advantage if I could secure the help of
a scholar who would have access to other libraries than those at Oxford,
and who would add independent resources. I therefore requested Miss
Mary Bateson, who was at that time engaged in preparing her edition of
the Catalogue of the Library of Syon Monastery?, to take part in the
work ; and she most kindly consented. Her co-operation began after
the first thirteen sheets had been finally revised. For the rest the
work was divided as follows. Miss Bateson went through and anno-
tated the whole of the transcript ; then I did the same, altering freely
and adding considerably to what she had written. The transcript was
next sent to be printed, and the first proofs were read by Miss Bateson
with the transcript. When they were returned to me, I collated them
with the manuscript, and greatly enlarged the notes. I also examined
seldom less than two and sometimes three revises of each sheet. To
Miss Bateson I am indebted specially for citations of Cambridge manu-
scripts and of early printed books, though these latter I have usually

! These lists were drawn up by Miss been sent to press; otherwise it would
E. G. Parker with the assistance of Miss have been possible to supply references to
A. F. Parker., Syon manuscripts for many books which

* This Catalogue was not published until Bale found in the possession of Richard
the earlier sheets of the present Indexhad  Grafton.

[v. 9.] d
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verified myself. I have also learned to appreciate the benefit of the
collaboration of one whose studies had been pursued in a different
range from my own, and who was able to explore the evidence for many
details which might otherwise have escaped me. But it must be clearly
stated that I alone am responsible for the notes in the shape that they
ultimately assumed, %o that Miss Bateson must not be charged with any
of the mistakes which I may have made.

The manuscript was transcribed in 18go by Miss A. F. Parker, under
the direction of her father, Mr. George Parker, senior assistant in the
Bodleian Library. My sincere thanks are due to her for the fidelity and
skill with which she accomplished a difficult task; for though Bale’s
handwriting is beautiful and clear, yet it was natural that in a book
intended only for his own use there should be many passages which
needed a well trained and critical eye to decipher them. My obligations
to Bishop Stubbs have already been imperfectly indicated ; but I have
also the pleasure of recording my gratitude to many other helpers who
have often saved me from error and pointed me to the right guides.
Among these I wish particularly to mention my friends, the Rev. Dr.
Macray and Mr. Madan, of the Bodleian Library, and Mr. G. F. Warner,
of the British Museum. Nor must I omit to add my thanks to the
Delegates of the Press, not only for their liberality in undertaking the
publication of this book, but also for their patience and indulgence with
me during the many years in which I have been engaged in its
production.

REGINALD L. POOLE.
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INDEX BRITANNIAE SCRIPTORUM.

abbo Floriacensis, monachus et abbas, inter cgtera scripsit, (f. 8.
De planetarum cursu, L. i
Contra episcopum Aurelianensem, li. i
De vita et passione Eadmundi, 1i. ij.
Categoriarum spiritualium, L i
De computo, li. i.
De Euangelijs, L. i.
Apologeticum ad Francorum reges, li.i. ‘Sepecontingit,vt dum nimius.’
Ad Francorum regem Robertum, epi.i. ‘Preterea dominos meos cum.’
Ad Bernardum Bellilocum, epi.ij. ¢Quia te diuina pietas.’
Ad Gregorium quintum, epi. i.
Ad Othonem imperatorem, epi. i. ¢Otto valens caesar nostro.’
Ad Odilonem Cluniacensem, epi. i.
Homelias in Euangelia, li.i. ‘Erunt signa in sole et.’
De coena domini, li. i.

De sancto Stephano sequentiam vnam ac responsoria.

Item circulos annorum incarnationis dominice, ab ipso verbi incarnati primo
vsque sua tempora, juxta veram Euangelij fidem correxit, atque ad annos
circiter 1595. dilatauit. In quo opere Benedicti transitum commemorat.

Ex virogue Catalogo, Nordouicensi et Burienst.

Abbo Aurelianensis patria, Floriacensis abbas, a suis confossus lancea atque in-
terfectus fuit, anno incarnationis dominice 1004. indictione 2. die mensis
Nouembris xiij.

Ex Haymone Floriacenst ad Herueum'.

§Q ccas Hagustaldensis episcopus, inter cetera scripsit, [f 1.

! Aimoin. Vit. s. Abbon. pp. 38, 55, Mirac. s. Abbon., p. 57.
(IV.9.] B






ACCAS HAGUSTALDENSIS—ADAMUS CISTERCIENSIS. 3

Adalbertus Leuita, scripsit (£ 194.
Speculum quoddam de statu hominis,  li. i. ¢Reuerendissimo in Christo
patri Hermanno presbytero.’
Ad Hadrianum presbyterum, lii i. ‘Nonnulli namque ita sunt
" simplices’ etc.
Ex museco Radulphi Radclyff.

@ damus Anglus vel Scotus® scripsit ad [f. 1.
Gualtherum priorem ac fratres in
ecclesia diui Andree in Scotia, dia-
logum inter rationem et animam, seu
soliloquium de institutione anime, li. i. ‘Dominis suis reuerendis et
amicis in Christi visceribus.’
Ex domo Ioannis Meere Cant.

@ damus Carthusianus, Anglus, ex vj. magistris scripsit, f 1
De patientia tribulationum, li.i. ‘Primus magister dixit, si ali-
quod.’
Scalam attingendi coeli, li.i. ‘Dum essem vna die occu-
patus.’
Atque alia plura. Claruisse fertur A.n. 1340.
Ex oficina Londinensi.
Adamus Cartusiensis, doctor, ex Alberto [t 11.
episcopo sancto, de eucharistia scrip-
sit, seu potius de eius receptione, li. i. ‘Quando dominum nostrum
sub panis forma recipitis’
etc.
Ex officina Michaelis Lobley.
Anglus quidam, Adamus Carthusianus ?, scripsit [f. 1a.
Celi scalam, ' li.i. ‘Cum die quadam corporali

manuum labore’ etc.
Ex officina Reineri Wolphij.

@ damus Cisterciensis [v. Adamus abbas Dorensis 4 Adamus abbas Regij Loci].

! Identified by Tanner, p. 7, with Adamus ? Adamus Carthusianus inserted between the
Cisterciensis, the abbat of Rewley (below, p. 7).  lines.
B2






ADAMUS DORENSIS—ADAMUS ESTON, 5

Pro quo vicissim ad Vrbanum Pontificem rescripsit tota monachorum congre-

gatio ex Anglia.

Ex epistolis ad fanum Albans.

De communicatione ydiomatum,

Defensorium ecclesig,

De potestate ecclesig,

De electione pontificis,

De perfectione vitg spiritualis,

De modo conferendi beneficia,

De forma procedendi contra hereticos,

li.i. ‘Suppono primo cum doctori-
bus sanctis ' .

k. i.

l. i.

li.i.*

h. i

1. i.

L. i.

Ex bibliotheca Toannis Whitamstede®.

Defensorium ecclesiastice potestatis,
Opus vitg contra hereticos,

li. i
li. i.

Ex actis esusdem Ioannis.

Hebraica eius*,
Alphabetum Iudeorum hebraice,
Textum hebraicum,
Postillam he¢braicam,
Psalterium hebraicum,
Expositionem Leuitici,
Hebraica Saraceni,
Hebraica Iarchi Salomonis,
De veritate catholica grece,

De diuersitate translationum,
Metheora Arist. ex Greco,

li. i.
li. i.
li. i.
li. i.
li. i.
li. i.
li. i.
li. i
li. i

li. iiij. ®

Adamus Eston, monachus et Cardinalis scripsit, {f. 11.

De communicatione ydiomatum,

li. i. ‘Supponoprimocumdoctoribus
sanctis, quod in Christo sint ’
etc.

! Sawctis: MS. sdc, cut off by the end of the
line. This entry and De electione pontificis
appear to be later insertions.

? See n. 1.

? Cf. Catal., below, append. v.

¢ This line is apparently a later insertion.

8 These three last entries are apparently later
additions, written in the vacant space on the
right hand of postillam Hebraicam and the two
following entries.






ADAMUS ESTON—ADAMUS SALTHUS. 7

f. 11.
@ damus paruus vel de Pountenay, scripsit super dictiones Bibliorum exemplo
Alexandri, L. i
Ex domo Ricardi Grafion.
[f. 11.
@ damus Pottowe scripsit
Tractatum compendiosum logices li.i. “Penes tractationem termi-
norum egregiam
Ex oficina Roberti Stoughton.
@ damus abbas Regij Loci prope Oxonium, [E 1
Cisterciensis ordinis, theologie doctor,
ad Simonem Cantuariensem archiepisco-
pum scripsit, pro monastici ordinis con-
seruatione, li.i. ‘Venerabilissimo in Christo
patri ac domino suo Simoni,
etc.
Atque epistolas ad diuersos, L. i
Claruit a.p. 1368.
Ex epistolis quorundam monachorum.
Defensorium exemptorum?, li. i.
Ex bibliotheca Toannis Whitamsitede ®.
¢ Abbas Adamus Cisterciensis scripsit, [f. 12b.
Defensorium exemptorum %, L. i
@ damus abbas Rieuallensis [v. Ailredus].
‘gdamus Salthus, monachus Ramesiensis, scripsit, [f. 9b.

Sermones per annum,

li.i. “Ecce rex tuus venit tibi.’

Ex Ramesienss monasterio”.

' This book is in II. x. g9 assigned to
Adamus Pountnay.

3 Exemptorum (so II, vi. 28) written above
the line : exemplorum in text here and further
on, f. 36, where an article containing only the
words, ‘Defensorium exemplorum abbatis
Cisterciensis [Zx bibliotheca Toannis Whitam-
stede]’ has been left unprinted.

* Cf. Catal., below, append. v.

¢ This article follows, without Gothic initial,
and with Adamus inserted above the line, that
on Anglus guidam, Radulphus de Warkam,
printed under RADULPHUS.

8 MS. exemplorum. ¢ Not in edd.

7 Not named in Catal. (Chron. Abbat.
Rames., pp. 356-367).






ADAMUS DE WODEHAM —AILREDUS. ' 9

Adalardus Bathoniensis scripsit ad Ricar- [f. 1th.
dum Baiocensem, de causis rerum, li.i. ‘Cum in Angliam nuper re-
dierim, Henrico Wilhelmi
. Anglis imperante.’
Precedunt carmina. ¢ Iste liber clausas, ignitas, atque latentes, Enucleat causas.’
Ex oficina Reiners Wo{ﬁ}'.

§Q delredus abbas [». Ailredus].

§Q elfricus monachus, discipulus Ethelwoldi* scripsit [f. 10D,
Grammaticam latinam, L. i.
vel transtulit grammaticam Donati in linguam vernaculam, li. i.
" Item transtulit Genesim, li.i. ‘Ego Aelfricus vt minus sapi-

ens has excerptiones’ etc.
Transtulit 180. sermones, li. ij.
Fecit dictionarium Latinum.
Ex musgo Roberts Talbot.

@ egidius de Feno, doctor, scripsit contra {f. 12
flagellatores, li. i. ‘In quodam sermone ad po-
_pulum, de hac.’
Ex Collegio Regine, Oxon®.

@ilredus* abbas Rieuallis scripsit ad iunio- £. 3.
rem regem Henricum, iubente Lau-
rentio Westmonasteriensi, vitam S.
regis Edwardi ¢, li.i. ‘Multos veterum studio fuisse
didicimus, illustrium virorum
qui,’ etc.

\ Discipulus Ethelwoldi and Ui. i. inserted  of the college by the bequest of Roger Qwelp-
above the line. dale, or Whelpdale, bishop of Carlisle, who
1 So II. x. 94 ; but not in Bernard or Coxe. died 4 February 1422/3.
Possibly the reference is to the Balliol College 8 Alyedus 1, Ealredus 11.
cod. ccx., where the work cited is found at # Compare the list of manuscripts of this
f 74. The volume came into the possession  work in Hardy’s Descr. Catal. 1. 638.

(IV. 9.] c






AILREDUS RIEVALLENSIS. 1§

Alphredus Rhieuallensis, ¢didit,

De prosapia regis Henrici, li. i, ‘Illustrissimo duci Norman-
norum et Aquitanorum, et
comiti,” etc.

Ex aula Clarensi Cantabrigip’.

Adamus abbas Rieuallensis %, de Beuallia, inter cgtera scripsit,

De prosapia Henrici secundi, li. i. ¢Illustrissimo duci Normanno-
rum, et Aquitanorum,’ etc?®.
Nicolaus Brigan in collectionibus.

Alphredus Anglicus, monachus, inter cgtera scripsit, .

De vera amicitia, ‘ li.iij. ‘Cum adhuc essem puer in
scholis.’
Ex Bibliotheca Thomg Godsalue.

Adelredus sanctus, primo monachus, et tandem abbas Rieuallis de ordine Cister-
ciensi (quem aliqui Eldredum vocant) floruit circa annum domini r160. ac
scripsit qu¢ sequuntur,

Super Euangelio Christi duodennis, L, iij. ¢ Petis a me.’

Speculum charitatis, li. iij¢. ¢ Extendisti.’
De amicicia spirituali dialogum, li. iij. ¢ Ecce ego.’
Soliloquiorum, li.i. ¢Quare tristis es anima.’
Instituta inclusarum, li.i. ‘lam pluribus annis exigis a
me.
De oneribus Babylonis ho. 33° li. iij. ¢ Tempus est.’
De Anima, Li. ij.
Super canticis canticorum, L. i.
De virginitate Marig, li. i.
De militia christiana ¢, li.i. ¢Sagitta”’
Chronica ab Adamad Henricum primum, li. i.
Miracula Hagustaldensis ecclesig, L. i.
De standardo, L. i.
! Leland, Collect. 4 20 (‘Chronicon § In the printed edition there are but 33
Alredi’). homilies, and this is the number promised in
* Ricuallensis added above the line. the epistola prefixed (Migne 195. 363).
3 Illustrissimo . . . ete. added. $ Christiana added in place of spivitwali
¢ This numeral and that in the nextlinehave  deleted.
been corrected. 1 Sagitta added.

c2






AILREDUS RIEVALLENSIS. 13

Speculum charitatis

De institutione inclusarum,

li. iij. *Vere sanctorum vera et dis-
creta.’
li.i. “Iam pluribus annis exigis a.’

Ex musgo Thome Keye, Oxon.

Ad Henricum ducem Normannorum
postea regem, de vita et moribus

quorundam regum Anglig,

Aldredus abbas, scripsit,
De vinculo perfectionis,

li. i. ‘Illustrissimo duci Norman-
norum® et Aqujtanorum, et
comiti Andegauie.’

Ex Martonenss collegio, Oxon?,

Ailredus abbas Rieuallis scripsit contra

liteas episcoporum in concilio Papie

congregatorum,

Ex Gualtero cantore Albanensi.

Ethelredus seu Alphredus abbas Rieualle, Cisterciensis ordinis, scripsit

[f. 10b.
li.i. ¢Extendisti domine, sicut
celum,’ etc.
[f 10D,
L. i.
[f. 40 b,

De bello inter regem Scotig et barones

Anglie apud Standardium
Aluertonam,

De quodam miraculo,

De fundatione Eboracensis coenobij,

De Funtanensi coenobio,
Narrationes mirabiles,

iuxta

li.i. ‘Anno dominic¢ incarnationis
1138. rege Stephano circa.’

¢ Miracula domini et manifesta.’

‘Quamuis sancta, vna, et
vniuer[sa].’

li. i, ¢ Anno 1132. Ciclus lunaris.’

li.i. ‘De Ioanne qui et Gerebertus.’

Li. i.
li. i.

Opus prefatum de miraculo, tangit sanctimonialem quandam foeminam de Watton.

Alia quoque edidit.

Ex coenobio Westmonasterienss®.

1

, not in MS.

? Not in James, Bernard, or Coxe.

* Probably now at Corp. Chr. Coll. Camb.,
cod. cxxxix. ; where artt. 10-13 and 15 corre-

spond in order and contents with the five works
here enumerated (Nasmith, p. a13), art. 14
being omitted by Bale because it is a letter of
archbishop Thurstan.






AILREDUS—ALBINUS.

Albinus scripsit ad Eulaliam virginem
De ratione anime,

Ex domo Ricardi Kele.
Super Genesim ad literam,
Categoriarum ad Carolum,
De Antichristo ad Carolum,
De vitijs et virtutibus,

In vetus et nouum testa. comment.!,
De fide catholica,
Chronicorum,

Historiam de trinitate qug canitur in
ecclesia Anglicana, ad rogatum Caroli,

15

li.i. *Charissime in Christi charitate,
sorori Eulalig,’ etc.

li. i.

li. i

i i. ¢In primis.

li.i. ¢Dilectissimo Wuldoni comitis
filio.’

li. plur.

li.i. ¢Quotiens.’

li.i. ‘Domino meo venerabili pijs-

simoque.’

k. i

Vitam diui Martini a Seuero Sulpitio descriptam, dictis planioribus elucidauit.
Ex magistro Roper in domo Pelrs.

Sententias edidit,
Manuale seu enchiridion,

L. i.
li. i.

Ex Nicolai Brigan collectionibus.

Ad Fredegisum dialogos,

Dialogorum inter ipsum et Carolum,

In epistolam ad Hebreos,

De proprietate nominum Deo con-
uenientium,

Ad Caroli orationem,

De confessione,

De proprietate sermonum et rerum,

Disputationes cum Pipino,

Manifestationem trinitatis,

Didascalicon,

De sapientia,

Officia ecclesie Anglicang,

Elucidationes vite Martini,

De doctrina Basilij,

i.i. ¢Cum omnis scientia disciplina

sit.’

li. i. ¢Natura.
L i
li. i. ¢Domino Dauid rectori.’
li.i. ¢Dominus.’
L. i.
L i
li. i. ¢ Quid est litera.’

1.

li.
li. i
Ii. i
li.
li.
li.

e pe pe 5
L

' Comment. added between the lines above moxum.






ALBINUES.

De trinitate, li. i.
Argumentum sue fidei, L. i.
Responsiones ad interrogata, h. i.
De ratione anime, li. i.

Ex Bibliotheca etusdem Lelands.

Albinus scripsit ad Eulaliam de ratione
anime, L. i.
Ex Bibliotheca Gualthers.

Albini chronica, » L. i.

17

‘Benedictus deus et dominus
noster.’

¢ Memor petitionis tue et pro.’
[f. 7b.

¢ Sancte solicitudini vestre,” etc.

‘ Domino meo venerabili pijssi-

moque,’etc. ‘Anno dominice
incarnationis 449. natus.’

Ex musgo magistrs Toannis Beks.

De vita vel virtutibus S. Martini, li. i.
Ex antiquitatibus Lelands.
Vitam Vedasti Attrebatensis episcopi, . i.
Alcuinus Leuita, scripsit,
Ad Carolum imperatorem de sancta tri-

nitate, K. iij.

De incarnatione Christi, li. i,

Ad Fridegisum nobilem questiones de

trinitate, L. i.

Ad Widonem comitem de vtilitate anime, li. i.

‘Postquam dominus noster

Iesus Christus.’

[f. 9.

‘Domino glorioso Carolo im-
peratori,’ etc. ‘ Dum dignitas
imperialis a deo ordinata,’
etc.

*Denique ad veram beatitudi-
nem peruenire !, etc.

¢ Desiderantissimo filio Fride-
giso,’ etc. ¢ Placuit prudentie
vestre fili charissime aliquas,’
etc.

‘Dilectissimo  filio Widon
comiti,’ etc. ¢ Memor peti-
tionis tue et promissionis
mee,’ etc.

! MS. germen. The words form the beginning of Alcuin. de Fide Trin. i. 1.

[v. 9] D






ALBINUS—ALEXANDER. 19

Et alia quedam. Obijt erudita mulier, A.n. 1203.
Ex Chronicis Alphredi Beuerlacensis?.

@ lexander de sancto Albano [v. Alexander Neckam].

@ lexander Anglus [v. Alexander venerabilis].
f. a.
@ lexander Barkeley?, Scotus, Benedicti monachus in Anglia primum, postea
Franciscanus, scripsit,
Aeglogam, Coridon et Cornix,

De miserijs aulicorum, li.i. ‘Illustres poet¢ nouem musis,’
Vitam Georgij ex Mantuano?, li. i.

Vitam Etheldrede, li. i

Stultiferam nauim transtulit ¢ li. i

Et alia tam prosa quam carmine edidit.
Contra Skeltonum, li. i.
Bucolica, li.i. ‘Famosi poete cum musis
nouem.’
Iugurthicum ® bellum Salustij, . i. ¢ Reuerendo in Christo patri.’

Transtulit Mancinum, de quatuor virtutibus, atque alia.
Nicolaus Brigan et alyj.

Alexander Barkeley, transtulit, [f. 2.
Salustium de bello Iugurtino, li.i. ‘Reuerendo in Christo patri
domino Ioanni Veysy Exo-
niensi episcopo,’ etc.
‘Memini me superioribus
' annis cum adhuc.’
Mancinum de 4. virtutibus, id est,
speculum morum, li.i. ‘Qui scire desyderat mores
commendabiles.’

! The manuscript of Alfred of Beverley, which ? For a bibliography see Jamieson's edition
belonged to William Cecil, Lord Burghley of Barclay’s Ship of Fools, I. xcvii-cix.
(now at Paris, Bibl. Nat., Lat 4126), containsa 3 Mantuano (so 11. ix. 66) : MS. Matu.
continuation as far as 1326, ¢ said to be from ¢ MS. transt’.
the Polychronicon’ (J. Stevenson, ap. Hardy, 8 Turguthicum MS., corrected from ZJu-
Descr. Catal. 2. 170 note) ; but the referencein  gurtha.
the text is not to the Polychronicon of Higden.

D 2






ALEXANDER BARKELEY—ALEXANDER ESSEBURNENSIS. 21

lexander monachus Cantuariensis, scripsit, [f.9b.
De dictis Anselmi ex eius ore, ad eius-

dem Anselmi nepotem abbatem

Anselmum, . i. ¢Compellis me venerabilis

abba,’ etc.
Habet ca. xix.

Ex officina Thome Knyght.

@ lexander Carpentarius [2. Alexander Fabricius).
[f. 4b.
@ lexander Cestriensis, doctor, et (vt fertur) postea episcopus, Bononie scripturas
exposuit, vt habetur in eadem legenda !, in vita Dominici .
Ex domo magistri Bernardi.

Hunc Dominicani Vendosym cognominabant, ac Ioannes Vignai Dominicanus
postillas gdidisse scribit, super his verbis, ¢ Misericordia et veritas obuiauerunt
sibi,” et quod fuerit olim scolaris Bononig.

[f. 8.
alexander Esseburnensis, prior Canonicorum regularium prope Cestriam, varia
composuit carmine.
(£ 8.
Alexandri prioris de Esseby liber festiualis sic incipit, ‘Duo preclara diuing
pietatis dona.’
Ex collectaness Nicolai Brigan.

Alexander prior de Hesseby, scripsit,

Meditationes quasdam, li.i. ¢Due sunt vite que in sacra
scriptura  plurimum com-
mendantur.’

Confessionem ad deum de peccatis, li.i. ‘Confiteor tibi domine deus,

quia peccaui,’ etc.
Ex collegio Excestrenst, Oxon®

! Eadem legenda, referring back to Amglica  saynt Domynyk (ed. 1527), f. clxxxvi, whence
legenda in the article AMPHIBALUS, which pre-  are taken the statements in the paragraph next
cedes this in the MS. following.

1 See the Golden Legend, under The Lyfe of 3 Notin James, Bernard, or Coxe.






ALEXANDER ESSEBURNENSIS—ALEXANDER NECKAM. 23

Dictionarium difficilium vocabulorum,

li.i. ‘Cespitat in phaleris, appus

blactaque supinus '’

Ex domo Ricardi Grafion.

Alexander de Hales, scripsisse putatur,
? Mariale maius,

[£. 10.
li. vj. ¢ Marie precellentissime matris
dei, celi imperatricis®’

Ex cenobio Minorum Radinge.

@ lexander prior de Hesseby [v. Alexander Esseburnensis].

‘@ lexander Neckam °, de sancto Albano, Benedicti monachus®, scripsit,

Super ecclesiasten,

Aliosque scripturarum commentarios.

[f 1.
li. xij. ‘Superfluo detinenturlabore si.’
Claruit A.p. 1218.

Ex bibliotheca Elonensi’.

Alexander de sancto Albano, prefatus, scripsit,

De naturis rerum,

[f. 1.
‘Forma decens admiracione
dignis.’

li. v.

Ex Regine collegio Cantabrigie.

Alexander Neckam, abbas®, in omni literatura peritus, edidit,

De vtensilibus,

Isagogen in verba obscuriora Bibliorum, li. i.

(£ 5.
¢ Cum rerum noticiam precedat
noti ®.’ ]
¢ Ferrum cito rubiginem ducit,

et vitis non.’

li. i.

Ex Nordouicensi et Etonensi’® bibliothecis.

! Printed as anonymous by Wright, Vocabu-
laries, pp. 175-1832. Inc. : ¢ Cespitat in phaleris
yppus, blattaque suppinus.” The title given at
the end is Equus caballus.

? Possibly the work in the Lambeth MS. 53,
if its attribution to a Dominican friar is
erroneous.

3 MS. iperatrs.

¢ See also append. ii., s.v. Libri dubii.

8 meckam inserted above the line.

¢ Monachus apparently faintly struck through
and Canonicus added above the line.

" Not in Bernard.

® Abbas inserted above the line.

* Cf. Tanner, p. 540n.*. The words however
do not begin Neckam’s own work De Utensili-
bus (s7c.: ‘Qui bene vult disponere,” Wright,
Vocabularies, p. 96), but a commentary on it,
such as that which appears in the Rawlinson
MS. G. 96, whereof the opening words, f. 177,
are ¢ Qui bene wit disponere, etc. Virorum
notitia [/zg. cum rerum notitiam] precedat
notitia causarum.’

1 Not in Bernard.






ALEXANDER NEQUAM. 25

De naturis rerum in ecclesiasten,
Super psalterium,

De muliere forti,

De conuersione Magdaleng,

Super Ecclesiasten,

De fide, spe, et charitate,

Super vetus ac nouum testamentum ?,

Alexander Nequam vel Neckam, Canonicus, scripsit,

In symbolum Athanasij,
Isagogarum,

Qugstionum,

Sermones ab aduentu domini,
Regulas in theologiam,

Cur filius incarnatur,

De natiuitate Marie,

De annunciatione * sermones vj.
De desponsatione Marie,

* 3 De assumptione eiusdem,
Festiuale,

De vtensilibus necessarijs,

Scintillarium poetarum,
Methologias,
Atque alia nonnulla.

‘Forma decens admiratione
dignis.’

¢ De horto deliciarum paradysi
quatuor.’

li. iij. ¢Splendor.’

li.i. ¢Ad mensam.

li. ifj. ‘Superfluodetinenturlabore,si.’

I i.

li. i.

I v,

li. i.

(£sb.
li. i.
L. i.
L. i.
I i.
L. i.
li. i.
li. i.
li. i.
li. i.
L. i.
li, i.
L. i.

¢ Caput aquile.’
¢ Ferrum cito rubiginem ducit.’

¢ Post susceptam.’

¢ Operis.’
¢ Egredietur virga de radice.’
¢ In hoc versu.’

¢ Que est ista que ascendit de.’

‘Cum rerum noticiam pre-
cedat*’

li. i.

L. i.

Obijt (vt premittitur) a.p. 1270.

Ex viroque Calalogo, Nordouicensi ac Burienss.

SRepertorium vocabulorum,

‘Licet nonnulli circa vocabula
biblie ¢’

li. i.

Ex templo Pelre de Cornehkyll, Londini, et in collegio Orielis, Oxon.?
Alexander cognomine Nequam prior canonicorum de Cyrcestria erat.
Ex Speculo laicorum in lilera P°,

1 MS. testa.
? MS. andiciatione.
* This entry is a later insertion between the

lines.

¢ Written above the line in place of Qui

bene.

-

® The work is anonymous and ascribed

¢ cuidam canonico regulari’ in the Laud MS.
(Bodl. Libr.) Misc. xxx. f. 66 4.

¢ MS. 4.
7 Not in James, Bernard, or Coxe.
® Cf. append. ii., 8.v. Speculum.






ALEXANDER NEQUAM—ALEXANDER VENERABILIS. a7

Exhortationem ad religiosos, li.i. ‘Tedia nulla chori tibi sint
' assiste labori.’ '
Ex nostro libro Oxoniensi. .

Alexander de S. Albano, canonicus Cirecestrensis, scripsit,
De naturis rerum super ecclesiasten, li. vij. ¢ Forma decens admiratione,
dignis nature,’ etc.
Ex bibliotheca Toannis Lelandi.
Alexander Nequam, scripsit, [f. 8D.
Mithologiam, alio nomine Sintillarium, li.iiij. *Fuit in Aegypto ditissimus,
nomine Sirophanes,’ etc,
Idem scripsit super Marcianum de
nupcijs Mercurij et philologie, li. ij.  *Marciani Minei Felicis Capelle
de nuptijs’ etc.
Ex cenobio Minorum Radinge.

Alexander Neckam scripsit, [f. 1z b.
Concordantias bibliothece, li. v. “Primus liber agit de his que

pertinent ad.’
Ex collegio Orielis, Oxon!

Alexander Nequam, seu de sancto Albano scripsit, {f. 12 b,
In psalterium, li.i. ‘De orto deliciarum paradysi,
quatuor,’ etc.
De naturis rerum, li.i. ‘Forma decens admiratione
dignis?,’ etc.
Ex Bibliotheca Regis®,
@ lexander venerabilis ¢, Anglus, scripsit, [f. 11 b,
Expositionem de anima, li.i. ‘Interrogasti me, honoret te

deus illustrissimus®.’
Ezx collegio ad Nasum encum, Oxon®

! Not in the Catal. of 1375. James gives ¢ This article, which refers to Alexander
¢41. Liber Concordantiarum in S. Biblia ;’ but  of Hales, is inserted between the two preceding
the manuscript (No. xliv. in Coxe) opens other-  entries without a gothic capital initial, as
wise than that cited in the text. though it indicated the same person.

3 MS. dig. 8 MS. sl/lustris, but with the second s of the

® The second work is contained in the medial form.

Royal MSS. 12 F. xiv. and 12 G. xi. (Brit. ¢ This is a copy on parchment of the book
Mus.) printed at Oxford 1481,
E 2






ALFRICUS—AMBROSIUS MERLINUS. 29

De gestis regum Anglie. li.i. ‘Finito regno Britonum, Bri-
' tanni¢ regnum .’
Et durant vsque ad regnum Normannorum.
Ex domo loannis Feldsj.

* Alphredus  Beuerlacensis thesaurarius, [£1b.
scripsit, de gestis regalibus regum
Britannig, li. i. ¢ In diebus silentij nostri.’

Ex collectis Nicolai Brigan.
@ Iredus Rhieuallis abbas [. Ailredus.]

@A mbrosius Merlinus scripsit inter cgtera, [f. 3.
Propheciam, li.i. ‘Sedente itaque* Vortigerno
rege Britonum °’
Ex aula Pelri Cantabrigie®.
Expositio eiusdem historie incipit ¢ Ferunt histori¢ quod Vortigernus rex Bri-
tonum,’ etc.
Ex cadem aula Pelri’.
Alius quidam exposuit Merlinum, li.i. ‘Circa prophecie presentis
) expositionem.’
Ex domo Nicolai Brigan. '
Commentator quidam Ambrosij Merlini, commentarium scripsit in propheciam
eiusdem, li.i. “Circa propheci¢ presentis
expositionem.’
Ex collectaneis Nicolai Brigan.
Claruit hic commentator tempore regis Ioannis et Henrici tertij eius filij, vt
patet ex commentario.

Commentarius in Merlini dicta seu
prophecia